ALJ/AVG/p.c * S TS LA \m 10-09.0

Deoision 90-12-081 December 19, 1990 [E:ao "”
\‘3 ll }3 ii) ,}."z B ELFRPER (" "11) ";311*’.!! H :: {’ i »‘\L[ ll[
BEFOREiTHE PUBLIC UTILITIES CONHISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IO

Maky Healy and Gary Heéaly, ' (:.: . .= ;R{!G&B?ﬂ_g(qqr
Bl vy sihve oo v f E 14 K N 3 ISR R TEIRILR
' oot N v éompiainants,"‘ &itlids {ﬁdhﬁ‘* e

HILIE SN IR R S LR alagnabis o dorg
(i5 0 -gs,,;wlnw;‘ S . Case 90 01-017 . .
o o oo o (Flléd Janﬁary 8, 1990)1 Jutiy
Pacific. Gas: and Eléctric Company,a ), Tyl svHIAD 1o

i A;-!x'-',\f

EEE T . )
R DR I

Défendant. _“*"'

IR DU BT

Richaxrd C.:: Burtoén, ‘Attorney at Law, for

Mary and . Gary Healy, conplalnants. L
Jef férson C. Bagby, Attornéy at Law, for -
-~ Pacific.Gas and Electric. Ponnany,_ :
_defendant.

T
ro

Summary of CO_plalnt _ : .

Thls de0151on grants the request of Hary and Gary Healy
{(complainants) to order Pacific Gas ‘and Eléctrié Company (PG&E) to
build an eléctric line exteénsioh to sérve the Willow Creek
Canpground (Willow Créeék) under the -free footage. allowance
provision of PG&E’s tariff. While the decision denies : S
conplainants’ request for attorney’s fees and costs, it allows then
to file a supplemental requést for the Advocate’s Trust Fund.
Background ‘ : : o Foe s
' .. Complainants own Willow Creek which is located at 17548 ..
Highway 49, Comptonvilleé, cCalifornia.. Willow Creéek contains 28
camping spaces, a bathhouse and laundry roon, plus owners’ living -
quarters and office:. Willow Creek has electric wiring which has
been inspected and approved by a licensed electrician: Each - .

campsite at Willow Creek has hookup for power. Complainants use
their own generators to provide power to Willow Creek’s facilities,




; C.90-01E3hZ%hPLJIAVGIp.c oL\ eVAA TS

S

(0 S | |
ST E U0 vnsa el [80-51-00 notai:
In 1981, carl Marvin, willow Creek's owner at that time,e-

Joi%eajﬁhgg)éonneliey, ‘Complainants’ ‘heignpdy ! 'and [SEhdrdfn 140114
applying for an electric¢ line extension from:PG&E.r: PGLE informed .
Connelléy that estimated revenues from Connelley's residence would
not be adequate to support PG&E’s investment and the extension will
not be feasible under the free footage prOV1sons ‘3f Rule 15(B) (1)
of PG&B's tarlff. Under the provisions of Rule 15(B) (1) y:-overhéad:
line exXtensions are made at PG&E’s expense prOV1ded the length of
liné required does not exceed the frée footage allowance. Freé
footage allowance for a line éextension is based on the expected
electric load the line extension. would generatea

PG&E, - however,’agreed to install the éXten31on under
except10na1 case provision of Rule 15(E)(7) whlch provides:

‘”In unusual 01rcumstances, when the appllcatlon
of these rules appears impractical or un)ust to
either party, or in the case of the extension
of lines of a hlgher voltagé, ‘the Utility or
the appllcant shall réefer the matter to the
Public¢ Utilities Commission for spec1a1 rullng .
or for the approval of special condltlons Mhlch

+ ' may ‘be mutually agreed upon, prior to -~ - - -
<o commenc1ng construction.”

-PG&E estimated the cost of such extension to bé: . .
approximately $217,875. ' PG&E informed Connélley that an advance
payment of theé estirnatéd costs of the ‘extension would be required: .
under Rule 15(E) (7). T o

"~ PGLE also advised Connelléy that construction of. such
uneconomic extension is usually postponed until the area develops :i
to the poéint whéré the révenues generatéd by the extension will be
suffiéiéent to qualify thé éxtension under thé provision of
Rulé 15(B) (1)

'~’C0nﬁe11ey and others postponed their plans to receive
‘fron PG&E. ‘
IR Néoveémber 1984; Marvin sold Willow Creek to
conplainants.’ ‘ -




C.90-01-017 ALJ/AVG/p.c S \EVANLIA  VIO-£0-00.0

w0t il 35 In Jahuary: 1985)" copplainants requested PG&E for eleotric.
line extension for, Willow: Creek’ in:accordance  with.the. free :footage:
allovwed under Rule 15(B) (1) Oof> PGLE’s tariffo.n 2. ~. i

i o PG&E informed ‘complainants. that the.closest power source -
was locatedi appro¥imately 8,600 feet: from Willow Creek and that ...
Willow Creek:would not qualify for the nécéssary ifree footage . ..
allowance:. - PGLE also provideéd: an estinate of complainants’ share .-
of an“approXimaté'cOStfoffsuch‘ah-extension.“-Based on .the gnﬁtﬁi'“

reéceive electric service. - "..: G v Ty Do o : Core B

~In the fall: of: 1988 Connelley. reapplied for electrlc
service. On Septemnber ‘3, '1988, Connelley signed an Overhead - ..:-..
Electric Extension and Service Agreenent with PG&E. The Connelley -
extension, which was conmpleted shortly thereafter, brought the
power lines to 3,800 feet from Willow Creek. .

About the same tire when the Connelley extension was
being negotiated and constructed, conplainants requested a line -
extension.  PG&kE’s Grass Valley District Representative; Ted:
Pierce, 'informed conplainants that they would réceive free footage
allowance -under Rule 15(B) (1) for only thée permanent dwellings at
Willow Creek and that no free foéotage allowance would be allowed -
for individual canper spaces since campers are not considered to be
pernanent dwellings. Pierce estinated that complainants would be
entitled to only 1,100 feet of free footage.

In early 1989, Richard Ware took over Pierce’s duties in
PG&E’s Grass Valley office. Ware visited Willow Creek and
determined that complainants were entitled to 1,700 feet of footage
allowance rather than the previously estimated allowance of 1,100
feet. The new manager later determined that if complainants
installed all the electric load they planned to install, they would
be allowed the required 3,800 feet of free footage allowance and
that the Willow Creek extension could bé built under the provisions




C.90-~901-017 ALJ/AVG/p.O SLVOVANTTA L TS {00 D

of Rule15(B)(1)¢! During the hearings;: PG&E:stipulated that Willow
Creek qualifies! for a: free footage:allowance>of: 7,600 feet xituy «iifi
¥hile PG4E agreed that: Willow: Creekiwould qualify: for the:
required freé: footage  allowance, it-informed complainants that the
Grass Valley office had nodified its policy regarding line .- . ;|
extensions. . According to the révised policy, the projected -
revénues geherated by a - line extension had to: justify the cost.of /-
building such an ‘extensioni:. PG&E claimed that if:the extension .
were to:be built with the standard free footage allowance  in :: .ii:n~
accordance with the old policy, other ratepayers would be required :
to subsidize complainants. PG&E agreed: to build the Willow Creeék
extension only - if conmplainants paid in advance the $20,000 tree:. .
trinming ¢osts assocéiated with building the line extension. :
¥hilé PG&E required complainants to pay the tree trimning
costs associated with their eéxtension, it did not require Connelley
and three other custoners,. Cecchini, Burgess, and Pena, to pay such
costs: Table 1 shows a comparison of Willow Créek line extension

costs with four other liné exteénsions, which were built during 1988
and :1982. Thesé extensions are in the vicinity of Willow Creek. : -
It should be noted that advance payménts shown on line 3 of Table 1
are for l1iné exteénsions in excess of frée footage allowance,: not
for trée trimming. : “ :




.‘\,.‘

EXTENSION COHPARIsOQSl\D”A\{'hi CIO-£0-00.,D

WILLOW CREEK CECCHINI  CONNELLEY
CANP GQOUND (3) '
YOPICS it ofcis hysoo (HEALY) 3 ) PENA

na:‘::st:-- :::t:-:::- 1{ rJt“:!‘:!:::: $222353338

Length of extenston, feet' =~ “ 7', 000" TH 064
Rule 15 allowedce, fest .. .. .. 3,800 ;2.§151_;‘ { 6,848 ‘3s.s{1(gu1 485

Wl Y tachig

AdveAch bayment féf‘ekcoss DR D800 S T i 807, 85,018

Estimated Cost of extension  $47,80¢ “““54& P9 gy ;s;i:s~ﬁf“fsii,s4s
(incY trée trimming of:) $14,765° 7 - 810,000 - $36,000: 1201 800 v $6,000

o) oo

, : ; i nVMang
Actual cost of extension. . .. 47,800 ;3;.050 1L TT AL R 8 .175 §14,438
Average cost b%f.fédf"”-““** 012450 vl §12i38 208 - #8, 64k> 310 r LT ST TS 1

et e
Resfidences TR g e e Pooatnaocloge Sl 1
Caﬂnél’Ci&l S R 2 I (ISP FY A 'o i l-l-qf‘f', SRS

Résidéntia\ COntracted load" li990] 1998 ' 1986 ’ 1989
“Lights o cu o
Refrigérator
- Heat pump
Rangs
Ofshwasher

. Freezer--
Dryer
¥Water héater
‘Prassuré system: Lt
. Alr conditioner . . -
Hoater

S
i

s
o

35??€frf%??“
:ﬁé§?§€;5f§;f
14°*?4°?%°57
'Q.o _- D e DO k-

Commércial Contracted Load:
Lighting
Lathe
Compgessor
Water systém pump
- Sewér pump

00000
coooo

pafictency billing - - . - i .7 »l».,810>§l1

Aversge aross rév, Grass Vallby "ﬁlﬂ”*"'f" $808 ;" 04.036 . 4808 T

Actual gross annual rovcnuo RERERE L1 800 ., :,iiﬁié;;‘_; tl 700 ivl'jrgiﬁii; ”
Actual basé annual revenuve $2,400 4350 $850 3218
Supported capital cost $11,494 $1,87¢6 $4,071 $1,030
Unsupported capital cost $36,008 $34,184 $70,143 $5,14%
Total Advance (Linés 3 + 21) 0 40 §28,538 $0
Annual eéxpensé to ratepayers $1,518 $1,138 $11,608 $1,074




P iasr EHOVNUVANLIAN  T10-10-0€.2
€.90-01-017 ALIJAVG/PIiC 172A810Y »A) 11370 |

TATHOIIO WU3RD 2w
«L‘ oy nf‘lJ) 843

LR
MR 4

this coﬁplaint, case- (c ) 90?01 617 opyganuary e.,1990.
an ﬂgﬁ!iﬂg;; . 1. ane &
o Ev1dentiary hearings in the fatter were H&1d Béfbre's 1 airs
70, Administrative LawW'Judge (ALJ) Garde in Grass Valley,on July A7 and .,
;,; August t§,\1990.{ Thelgfoceedlng was futuatted ugouprfce{pt’ofL- R
,,concurrent briefs on: September;24, 1990, (1 1a ‘1ii?73c‘:f;:zhik
... PG&E’Ss Position
N T o a r] ‘s
PG&E malntalns that the pollcy of studyin& thé’ ecordhidgrir
6f 1liné ‘ektensions. has beeniits longstanding systemvwide pollcy,‘u‘Twﬁ
The Grass Valley offlce started apply1ng 1t in 1989.

>

T, AL

extension to be $47,500 (1ﬁc1ud1ng tree trimning costs)

contends that the estlaated annual gross revenues from Hlllow Creek _
of %4, 800 would fot )ustlfy bulldlng the exten510n. PG&E oplnes S
that 1f the exten51on were bullt undér the standard free footage
allowance, other; ratepayers would end up subsidizing complalnants

by about $7.500 per year. ‘PG&E argues that even if complalnants'
were t6 pay $20, 000 for tree trlnmlné, other ratepayers would still
subsidize W1110w Creek by $3 750 per-year. ..‘_;T;f

Further, PGLE argues that Wlllow Creek is . a: commerclal
operatlon and that any ratepayer sub51dy to Willow Créek: would 1n
fact be a sub51dy to complainants’ proflt.

Iin addltlon, PG&E contends that the Cohﬁissioﬁ;'aS’earlyff
as 1977, recoqnlzed that the current free footage allowances,_f
established in 1960, needed to be reducded. The Commission
1nst1tuted C. 10260 with the ob)ectlve of reducing the allowances.s
However, theé Legislature, by enactlng Public Utilities (PU) “Code
§ 783 essentially ‘froze the free footage allowances at their 1960’ :°
level. : PG&E arques that free footage allowances are not based on
revenues produced by the extens1on and that the only remedy to thlé‘
problem 11es in the appllcatlon of Rule” “IS({E) (7) ¢ “PG&E assérts’




C.90-01-017 ALJJAVG/p.cC S SYAVLTA ViO- Q- 000D

that application ‘of: RuleulS(E)(?) will be' équitable’ to PGLE, Willow
Creek, and ratepayers. >| 70T "“"\’F‘,:YJ\JT:
Complainants’ Posxtion R

Complalnants cOhténd that they had applied for &’ line
exten51on before PG&E's Grass Valley offlce changed its policy

o Accordlng to complalqants, had PG4E not

initially mlscalculated the free footage allowance for Willow
Creek, they would have qualif1éd to get Ay éxten91on under the
standard free footage allowance prov151ons 31m11ar to the ones
received by, others shown 1n Table 1. Complalnants malntaln that
PG4E is now retroactlvely applylng 1ts new pollcy in an attenmpt to
recoup tree trlnmlng cost from them where other persons similarly
situated have not been ‘s6 charged.
Dlscu551on

, The case presents one 1nportant 1ssue. Dld PG&E treat .
conplalnants dlfferently than it treatead other partles s1n11arly
situated? . . ) . . : .

The facts of the case clearly show that complalnants are
being asked to pay tree trlmmlng charges when four other appllcants
were not assessed 51m11ar charges.' The only explanatlon provided
by PG&E for thig dlscfepancy is that" the 1n1t1a1 free footage
allowance calculations for Willow Creek were in error. By the time
this error was corrected, PG4E had instituted its new line
extension policy requiring econonic justification of each-
extension. This is clear from the follow1ng diréct examination of
Ware by PG&B's counsel Bagby.

"Q  OQKay. Then in 1988 why didn’t -- why
: - gidn’t you build the Willow Creek
Campgtound éxtension on a free footage
allowance?

7] wean it appears ‘here that you bullt the
Burgéss and thé Péna extensions in ‘89
which is after the. Connelley exténsion
was finished and yet it was il and yet
the Burgéss and Pena exténsionsg -- I
‘méan, I would quéss were built during the




C.,90-01-017 ALJJAVG/p.cC S \OVANLIA D VDTG )

~€,s:timézwhen»¥ob were building:-these. free '} faqn jads
footagé allowance, uneconomical,., vhe FetnEa o)
extensions? AR S S
0 :u\{lil el S :kru S b by Ton)
Okay... When we looked at the Wi oW . Cree
‘Cgmpgrod plﬁ “with'thé’ Connelley "
~i extension or right around that time, -
based on the free footage allowance the .
* ' Willow creek canpgrobnd had and the = 7
¢ - distance there would have beén twenty:
. .thousand dollars or so eéxtra requ1red L
even under the standafd prOV131oﬁs.

ey T R

:"Just llke Connelley had to put u it e
Willow Crééx Campgréhnd Woulg't DU ee
- have had to.put up. twenty becaivse. . their -:-; A
. extension was thirty-eight hundrea feet
and they ‘aidn‘t have that noney to pﬁt
up.” (Tr., Vol. 1, 112 and -113.) )

- Rot only did PG&B niscalculate free footage allo#ancé £
wlllow Creek 1t had no clear gu1de11nes regardlng Jnterpretatlon
of Rule 15. PG&E Service representat1Ves; Ware and Pierce,
1nterpreted the rule dlfferently. This is ev1dent from the

followlng cross-exanlnatlon of ware by “the A[J'
trag “"‘Very well. and turnlng to Exhibit 17,
"{ 1.7 were -any tree.trimming costs assessed

against the four owners that Mrs. Healy
llsted here7_'

Ro..”

Was there any reason why théy were not:
assessed tree. trimming charges that

you’ré asking Mrs. Healy to fund at thlS
time?

1 really feel that the cecchini job and
the connelly [51c] jOb that there should
have beén elther somé discussion about
the economics of those jobs and maybe the

- tree trlmmlng contributed or perhaps they
.should haveé béén billed under E-7.

S o was not’ dlrectly ‘involvéd in ‘those jobs
nor did I work in the district at that
tine...” (Tr., Vol. 2, 267 and 268.)




C.90-01-017 ALJ/AVG/p.C . DLVEVANLEA YV I0-19- 000D

1t ni -It-is:clear from:the ‘above.testimony that :PGEE, in 198813
miScalcqlatedéthexfreerfOOtagezallowance%for;willochreek‘nfHag;@jn
PGLE correctly calculated the free footage allowance for Willow -{n
Creek, the extension would have beéen built simultaneously. with the
connelleéy: extension without a charge for complainants and this :(asy
conplaint would not have:been-filed: ; Or in the alternative, had-..¢
PG&E:‘established ‘Glear ‘guidelines ifor interpreting:Rule 15 Foaieos
complainants would not have been:singled out for tree trimming -1
charges and.thus Would not-have filéd.the complaint. ,-Complainants :
should:-be granted the relief sought:i > -i; 1 e oy nanpn SRSV BT
~rfz s o Next, we will consider (PG&E’s contention: that Willow. ..
Creék!’s extension should be:treatéd differently from.other i, ..;:: -~
extension because Willow Creek ‘is a commercial operation and. that -
the other four extensions.shown-in Table '1 are for residential ...
properties. -The annual. ratépayer subsidy to these :properties range
from $1,074 to $11,906:. Rule 15 does. not provide for different. ...
treatnent of residential and commercial properties. The annual. ;-
subsidy' of $7,518 which Willow Creek: would receive iis-not out of
liné with the subsidies being réceived by the: other four:
properties. = . - s N S A

‘As . to PG&E’s contention that -the free footage allowance L
is promotional in 'nature and that: PG4E should be allowed-to apply .
Rulé 15(E)(7), wé believe that Legislature by enacting PU:..:: ., .. :
Code § 783 has determined.that free footage allowance -be continued.
at its present level. Willow Creek qualifies to receive its line -:
extension undér the provisions of PU Code.§ 783. : ‘

Based on the.above, we will grant complalnants' request
and requiré PG&E:to install-line éxtension for Willow Creek under
the standard free footage allowance at no cost to conplainants...
Attorneys’ Fees - B O TR

- complainants reaguest compensation. for- approximately,. ...
$3,500 in attorneys’ fees and costs they have. 1ncurred.;gj.r_»
conplainants conténd that the fees and costs have run.high due to




—_—

C.96-01-017 - ALJ/AVG/p.cC FLOVALVLIA L TLO-[n-ng,

the ‘facti PG&E ‘has chosen to:-treat(this case -as a test ‘case in its

attenpt: to cirdunvent: the free ‘footageitallowance proV1ded by i

RUle AS(B) (L)% im0 oF 0o o et eond o1 Potpfrofen yidaes s a0

2it 33E0 complainants maintainithat the primary: beneficiary of 1uv'y
PGLE’sS acGtion would be its stockholders not:the ratepayers-and ..
accérdingly the most appropriate action would -be to assess. the fees
against the stockholders. Conplainants speécifically-request that::
théy bé ‘granted attorneys! fees: and costs'out ‘of thecAdvocatés’c .-
Trust Fund, -ér, -in the alternativé, be awarded ‘intervenor’s fees~: .
and eéexpenses pursuant to the Conmission’s ‘Rules. of:Practice. and: i
Procedureés '(the commission’s Rulés) as ‘set forth in Title 20 of the
California Code of Requlations; with a furthér request:that PG&E -
stockholdérs beé nadée to indemnify either the trust fund or.the . -i. -
ratepayefs for the fees paid to complainants. @ = o0 o oois ol
ST A -Wé will c¢onsider complainants’ request for recovery .of.
expensés from eitheér Advocatés’ Trust Fund or as intervenor’s fee:
separatély. - ‘ Cote T R SRR

© Advocates’ Trust Fund’ . ' :

PG&E conteénds that complainants shouid not be provided:
corpensation from the Advocates’ Trust Fund because conmplainants
havé: not ‘déménstrated support for thé- amount réguésted. “According
to PG&R, complainants have not filéd & budget stating the nunmber of
hours theif attornéy worked, his rate of compénsation, his:lével of
skill in practice béfore thé Commission,; nor- have they provided an-
itenization of cost. PG&E asserts that the Cormission; based on
the information provided by complainants, will be unable to
detérminé if paymént of $3,500 is reasonable.

- ‘In‘addition, PG&E maintains that ¢omplainants have not
demonstratéd that $3,500 worth of attorneys’ fees and costs would
cause thenm financial hardship. While PG4E does not dispute. that:' ;.
conplainants have linited income. fron Willow Creek, .PG&E:opines
that complainants have not prévided any evidence:of théir income
from Willow Créeék or from other sources:. PG4LE believes that ..




C.90-01-017 ALJI/AVG/p.c * CLVUVANLIA L VO f0-00.D

complainants clearly had significant amounts of roney:to:be able to
purchase the fairly large campground: property in-a. prlmeslocation
on a well-travelled scenlc highway.q fivie T VIR I
Further, PG&E asserts that complalﬁahts also do not

quallfy for compensatlon from Advocates' Trust Fuad because they do
not représeﬁt consumer 1nterest. Accord1ng o PG&E, comb1a1 antg’“
initiated the' éomplaint 'for their own écondmic interést to 'davd i
$20,000 in tree trlmmlng costs, R

Discussion ' ’Flr ¥~“f§k iﬁﬁ i{”is;;isi-iifiiif\:fi:“

We aqree w1th 'PG&E" that complalnants have not - provided
any 1nformat10n wh{ch would enable thé Commlss1on to make a finding
of what would be ‘a reasonable amount for attOrneys' fees, in view
OFgEEFe'SP?nt level of skill shown, and comparable fees pald to
others practic1ng publlc utility law. Advocates!’ Trust Fund
requires that such a flndlng be nade before any award for
compensation be made.'; o i N : .

Complalnants have also falled to demonstrate that their
own econonmic interést. is not suff1c1ent to motlvate partlclpatlon
(Advocates’ Trust Fund Declaration of Trust at paqe 3)

We will deny complalnants' request to receive
compensation for attorneys' fees and costs’ from AdVOcatés' Trust
Fund, but W111 allow them to flle in this docket, w1th1n 45 days of
the mailing date if this de0151on, a supplemental request for funds
fron the Advocates! Trust Fund. We caution the comp1a1nants that
their réquest must addréss the Advocates’! Trust Fund guidelines in
the Declaration of Trust (which is available from our Public
Advisor’s office).

Intervenor’s Fee

There aré thréé rules in thé commission’s Ruleés that
allow the Comnission to'award compensation under the Public Utility
Regulatory Policies Act (PURPA) to consunérs 1nVo1ved 1n
proceedings before the Commission. Comp1a1nants are not eéntitled
to recover attorneys' feés and costs undef any of thesé rules.




C.90-01-017 ALJ/AVG/p.c FO\DVANRTA O VIO 000D

o) oafds oRule 76401 Yo cianas s dasolYippis Dod yisafo cineaiafqoon
rrel 7200 Rule 76,01 establishestcopaten apinl vitiel adt aendorog

*procedures for awarding reasonable -fées andveoti-({»: 5 no
cg ts,. to consumers of. electric utillties,
rsuant td' PURPA' Section’ 122(a)(2)."J *

Jhvn

TR P A T A ST N A T AL vy ool tosa a0l "}{f;ili)

Rule-76 Oz(h) prov1des the deflnltlon for the proceedlngs UQ%%r St

thCthg}Q\?GjOl fees aNd.QPSFS.¢§YHb§;?“Qrﬁeﬁ-; Thls sectlon Says, .
that: Sk s "’-J; o3} il 600,000

m!proceeding’ shall mean any appllcatlon, case,
1nVest1gat10n or other procedure of the
i..Commission related to;: O 1hVolV1ng electric -
. rates or rate de51gn whlch is 1n1t1ateq after K oYl i
" " thé date thé rulés hérein becore ‘éffdctiVe ‘ang " 17T N
‘ in which:a . PURPA position is considered.? & 1 it

Ll

potarunaid

ni tid’ri ‘6t PURPA "

'“‘Rule 76. 62(C) Pro"ldes thé fonomng de
pos1t10ns.‘

”(c) 1 PURPA p051t10n' means a factUal:
contention, legal contentlon, or specific :

,reconnendatlon promotlng one of the follow1ng

" PURPA 'purposed and relating to oné ér mofé of
-the :following PURPA subtitle B starndards:

(1) 'PURPA purposes.\

‘(A)_,Conservatlon of energy Supplled by
' eelectrlc ut111t1es

-AOptlmlzatlon of the eff1c1ency of use of
'fac111t1es f'

Equltable rates to electrlc consumers ,

"PURPA Raténaking Standards! R
Cost of Service - § 111 (d)(l) '
~ Declining Block Rates - s 111(d)(2)
: Time-of-Day Rates - S 111(4d) (3)
‘»;Seasonal Rates -8 111(&)(4) -

_Interruptable Rates - S 111(d)(5)




C.90-01-017 ALJ/AVG/p.c * S OVAVLES  VI0-10-00.9

vo1 (F)»Load Management. Techniques = S:111(d) (6)+i4
4(33 other PURPA standaﬁdsY1“’§” YA e tats ogoidonen

':':17{ SR Y Ty Yadd R ISR RIS B EERRTETS N

Hastér Hetering - S 113(b)(1)

s . -

TR "H SHInIER

o (B) o Automatlc Ad]ustment CIauses_~ S 113(b)(2)~l ~abhivouq

(C) Information to Consuneks = S llﬁ(b)(a) SRURUSR R

vl | Bayrorioy! NI IREE TYTA VR

,YM(D)" Procedures for Term1nat10n of Electrlc
s Serv1ce - s 113(6)(4) '

SRS TI TS SRS AN I S S

LB Advertlslng -5 1i3(d)(5)” _ e et

It is clear that the Willow Creek exten51on case:is not-a:.

case wherein a "PURPA p051t10n is cons1dered. Therefore; this

complaint is not a proceedlng" for whlch compensatlon can be
awarded under Rule 76. 01. :

Rule 76 51

Rule 76.51 states‘

nfhe purpose of this article is to ptonde R
cormpensation for reasonable advocates’ fees, =
reasonable costs to public utilities custoners
of part1c1pat10n ox 1ntervent10n in any
proceéeding of the Conmnission initiated on or

.. after January 1, 1985, to nodify a rate or .

' ‘‘éstablish a fact or rule that may 1nf1uence a
rate.” :

This complaint doés not haVe rate modlfxcation 4s its
purpose, ‘fior does it establish a fadt or rule that hay’ influénée & "
rate. The complalnt is not a ~rateé” proceedlng and therefors -
complalnants ‘canhot receéive costs or attorneys' fees under
Rule 76.51.

Finally, we noté that complainants have failed to file -+
for" F1ndlng of Eligibility for compénsation which is requ1red by
Rule 76. 54 of the Conmission’s Rules.

"We wlll dény complalnants' réequést for recoVery of
attorneys’ feés and costs pursuant to thé Commission’s Rules.: "




C.90-01-017 ALJ/AVG/p.c C O UROVAVGIA  C[0-10-00.D

Finadlly;) we will considér complainants’ requests for
sanctions against PGLE’s stockholders and to make the stockholders'
indennity either the Advocates' Trust Fund or the ratepayers for
attorneys?’ fee and costsﬂ Thefe is no eX1stin
provides fof"thé commission to take such ‘action. o Accordingly, we
will deny complalnants' réquest. .
Commeéents on Propg.ed D801810n

At thé Conclusion of the ev1dent1ary hearlngs, PG&E nade
a motlon requesting that the ALJ‘s proposed dec1s1on in thls case
be issued for comnments pursuant PU Code § 332 PG&E'S counsel
stated the: following in® support of theé motion? :~ i

11T AMR{CBAGBY!  And;” Your. Honor, PG&E Would make a':-:-

. motion that a proposed decision be issued in
this case pursuant to Public¢ Utilities Code
Section 311 and as you know, complalnants have
indicated that they feel this is a test case,
and if this truly is a test case, that it be
approprlate for both parties to have an . : i
opportunlty to provlde connents on the de0131on\
before it becones - flnal.f”u :

BT [

[P H

"pGELE would request that that he done.H 5YTf:fif
Vol. 2, 279.) e

Compla;nant§f attofney;twﬁiié:nqt“dﬁﬁoée&ftoifﬁgn's
request, expressed concern about this conplaint being made a test
case for such an important issue.: He insisted that policy
regardlng such. an important issue -should only be establlshed after
active part1c1pat10n and a551stance of the Comm1531on staff.

We believe that this case 1nvolves mlscalculatlon of .
complainants’ free footage allowance by PG&E. It does not 1nvolve:
any policy issues regarding line extensions in general or
inte;pretation of Rule 15. Accordingly, welwill dot use it=3$_a:::
test case. o I U B ,,_»1“::.

_ As a rule, in customer complaint cases, we do not issue
ALJ’s prOpoéed decisions fof comments. . We belleve that al1 . =
pertinent issues related to the complalnt have been adequately




C.90-01-017 ALJ/AVG/p.cC DAVOVANTLTIA VEG-[0-00.0D

addressed in the! briefs,-nSince(thisicomplaint is.not;being , ¢
considered as a:test case, we.sé¢ no:reason to;issue.the: ALI!s paiag
proposed deoision' for comments: pursuant:-to: PU Code:§-311yv; In«
addition,; issuing the ALJfs decision for.commepts will: further.i.. ..
delay complainants from receiving their line extension...We.will:.y
deny PG&E’s motion.:  ii: i 0 ey oo
Pindings of Fact B T

1. Cormplainants:.own and operate Willow: Creek.:.; .r

2. s Willow: Creek. is a campground containing 28£camping;h,g3_;)
spaces;:i a bathhouse and. laundry room, plus owners’ living quarters,:
and office. R T T S SO

4
1

v 3.: Willow CreeX generates its own power: I R U

4. 1In January 1985, complainants requested an electrxc 11ne
extension for Willow Creek in accordance with the .free footage
allowed under Rule 15(B) (1) of PG&E’s tariff. Y

.oiv 5. PG&E informed conplainants that the closest power source
was located approximately 8,600 feet from Willow Creek and that
Willow Creek would not quallfy for. the necessary free footage
allowance. . o : ' : T, )

6. Under the provisions of Rule 15(B)(1), QVerhead lineziyg,
extensions are nade at PG&E’s expénse provided the length of 1line
required does not exceed the free footage allowance. it

7. Free footage allowance for a line extension is based on - .
the expected electric load the 'line extension woulquprovyde.;

8. In the fall of 1988, Connelley, complainants’ neighbor,-.. -
received an electric line extension from PG&E :in accordance with . -
the free footage allowance provided by Rule 15(B) (1) of PG&E’s
tariff. - R S .

9. Three other residential customers, Cecchiﬁi, Burgess,_and
Pena, lo6cated -in the vicinity of Willow Creek, received electric
line extensions under Rule15(B){1). : . c b e

10. The Connelley extension brought the power source to 3,800
feet from Willow Creek.




C.90-01-017 ALJI/AVG/p.c DL \IVAVLTA YEO-[0-00,

11, vAbout!the’sane time>whehithe: Connelley: extension was:osirs
being negbdtiatéd; complainants:irequestedra.-line éxtension.tovnabiscen
12:' PG&E’s’ Grass Valley' district representative’ informed:cqotq
complaindnts! that they would:be entitled to ohlyil,100 feet of. free:
footage allowance,: ‘= - i cioddl CHEvisLo g o e aio oo valah
13, 1In early 1989, PG&E’s Grass Valley districti: d‘i%%i e
representative was replaced. dost Yo sepibaitt
14. The new district réepresentative deternminea:that: .¢
complainants were entitled: to the: required 3,800 feet of ‘free
footage ‘allowance and that the Willow CGreek extension’ could be ~::q
built under the provision of Rule 15(B)(1). NUIST B IS I P
15. During the hearings,” PG&E stipulated that Willow Creek
qua11f1es for a free footage allowance of 7,600 feet. . . ;
16. PGLE modified its policy regarding line extensions in ::v>
1989. . ’ ; : s ,
- 717. According to PG&E’s hew policy. regarding line éxtensions,
the projedted revémies génerated by a lire extension had to. ]ustlfy
the cost of building the extension. ° oL . ;
18. PG&E decided to build the Willow Creek extension in:
accordance with its new line exteénsion policy. o
©19. PG&E claims that building the Willow Créek extension: -
under the free footage provisions of Rule 15(B) (1) would requlre
other ratepayers to subsidize complainants. ' i
20. 'PG&E agréed to build the Willow Creek extensién only if i
conplainants paid in advancé the $20,000 trée trlmmlng costs ©
associated with building the extension. " R ¢ -
2).. PG&E did not requiré connelley, Cecchini, Burgess, or
Pena to pay tree tr1nm1ng costs associated with bu11d1ng their line
éxtensions: ‘
" 22. " Thé conmnélleéy, Cecchini, Burgess, and Pena extensions are
belng subsidized by other ratepayeérs of PG&EV T
- 23, conplainants found PG&E’s offer: unacceptable and filed
C.90-01-017. : N
24. Had PG&E not initially miscalculated the free footage
allowance for Willow Creek, complainants would have qualified to




C.50-01-017 ALJ/AVG/p.C T o g \DVAVEIA VIO -£0-90.)

receive! an;ektensionrundér: the standard .freée: footage allowance
provisions of!Rule:il6(B) (1)i similar to the: exténsions' réceived:byiso
connelley, Cecchini, Burgess, and Pena. . 1t 5vilosliay ofc1 =0 dlocds

25. Conmplainants reguest compénsation for attorneys’ fees and
costs out of the Advocates’ Trust ‘Fund, or, in the alternative,
request that they be awarded 1ntervenor s fees pursuant to Title 20
of the Commission’s Rules., R ST 3 (8 8 BT UL §

12621 ' complainants: have:not provided thé necessary information
required to determine:.the réasonableéness of the requested [ :ii:i .o
attorneys!: fees and -cost, -~ i (D s gnlononaa b Vo gy s T TR

27. Complainants have failed to show that their own econonic :
interest ' i$ insufficient: to: motivate theitr. participation.:

-~ 281 v Conplainants, may be able to receive compensation by
providing supplernental information with a reasonable time:
{45 days). o i i

29. Conmplainants are not entitled to receive conpensation
under . the -Commission’s: Rules. PNT el D s T

30. PG&E requests that since this conmplaint is to be made a.
test case, the ALJ’s proposed decision in this proceeéding be issued
for comments pursuant to PU Code § 311.

31. ThlS complalnt ‘concerns errors made by PG&E employees and
is not to be used as est case.

32. In cOmplaint cases, the Commission doés not issue an
ALJ’s proposed de0151on for comments pursuant to PU Code § 311.
Conclusions of Law

1. The Willow Creéek extension should be built in
accordance with the free footage provisions of Rule 15(B)(1).
2. Complainants shoéuld not be charged any tree
trimning costs associated with building the Willow Creéek extension.
3. Complainants’ réquest for attornéys’ fees and costs
should be denied unless they file the required information.
4. PG&E’s motion réquesting the issuance of the ALJ’s
proposed decision for comments should bé denied.

- 17 -




C.90-01-017 ALJ/AVG/p.c * O q\BTANTIA  T10-10-00.9

svir Sincé complainants wére:inbt ablertoireceiverélectricrion s
service which théy were entitled to’ Yéeceive' in 1989 this orderivoig
should be made effective immediatelyi: (coorven faldona oy Do

'-;"1{ \fi":';l\_;‘-i_}f\

\ i faaning Ton raanosy mincabsia o0 PN
! :

CEIRs iy iR 91 g

N i OCRD BRE Yinoraooas o el e Jus atoon
37 3 SEE AR o v ‘ Fi H . '{‘15 V3 ;i {* ? bl Yy

IT IS ORDERED that! ol whNamErad 07 it e
i 1.t Pacific Gas and! Electric Company.:(PG&E)-shall build:an
electric line' extension to serve:thé: Willow: Créek’ Campground: ~ iy
(Hillow Creek) in accordance with the free footage:provisions:of:i1s
Rule. 15(8)(1)‘ TRl ol croio o Do fied o avest oo Tep o NN
2. PGLE shall not: charge the owners' of:Willow:Creek tree:s it
trinning costs associated with> buildingithe:-Willeéw:Créek extension.
3. This proceeding shall rémain open: for the limited- purposes
of addre551ng the issue of attorneys’ fees. o s
- This order is effective today.: = L S
Dated December 19, 1990, at San: Francisco, Californiai @ :«

TSNS T Ty L

A T S 3

T a G MITCHELL HILK
R TP i Président:
FREDERICK R..DUDA . .. .
"STANLEY W. HULETT =~
soni s 5 - JOHN B, OHANIAN: i .~
. PATRICIA M. ECKERT. .. . .....
o Comm1ss1.oners R i '

hESNS | BRI :.;“‘%:,;!f,‘h;('"‘:}
e e
‘ CLQTtF‘t’ “‘ y TS o Ty

o ov

WA AFRROVED 110 57 1

e --.4.-.,
YD

- 18 =

&

¥




